

No. 05-130

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

eBay Inc., et al.  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
MercExchange, L.L.C  
*Respondent,*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

*Amicus* Brief of Malla Pollack and  
Other Legal Scholars  
Supporting eBay Inc., et al.

---

Counsel of Record:  
Malla Pollack  
Professor American Justice School of Law  
Visiting, Univ. of Idaho, College of Law  
6<sup>th</sup> & Rayburn Sts.  
P.O. Box 442321  
Moscow, ID 83844-2321  
(208)885-2017  
[mpollack@uidaho.edu](mailto:mpollack@uidaho.edu)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Authority to File.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Patent Clause of the United States Constitution	
Aims at the Distribution of New Technology.....	2
A. “Progress” Means “Distribution”.....	3
B. The Quid Pro Quo for a Patent Includes	
Availability of the New Technology to	
the Public.....	13
II. The Patent Clause Informs the Equitable Test for	
Injunctive Relief.....	17
III. <i>Continental</i> Provided Insufficient Basis for Its	
Disarticulation of Injunctive Relief from the	
Patent Holder’s Practicing the Invention.....	18
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	4
Bonito Boats v. Thunder Craft Boats, 489 U.S. 141(1989).....	3; 15
Continental Paper Bag Co. v. Eastern Paper Bag Co., 210 U.S. 205 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	21
Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	3; 15; 16
Graham v. John Deere Co., 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	2; 4; 11; 13; 17
Harper & Row v. Nation, 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	3
INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	21
Lucas v. S. Car. Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	22
Motion Picture Patents Co. v. Univ. Film Mfg. Co., 243 U.S. 502 (1917).....	2
Ogden v. Sanders, 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827).....	5
Proprietors of the Charles River Bridge v. Proprietors of the Warren Bridge, 36 U.S. 420 (1837).....	22
Special Equipment Co. v. Coe, 324 U.S. 370 (1945).....	16 at n.18
U.S. v. Am. Bell Telegraph Co., 167 U.S. 239 (1897).....	15; 16
Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	17

Woodbridge v. U.S., 263 U.S. 50 (1923).....	19
Wright v. U.S., 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	4

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. (1777) Art. LIV.....	13
Mass. Const. (1780) ch. V, § II.....	13
N.C. Const. (1776) LXI.....	13
N.H. Const. (1784).....	13
Pa. Const. (1776) § 22.....	13
U.S. Const., Art. I, sec. 8, cl. 8, Patent Clause.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 112, ¶ 1.....	13 at n.17
35 U.S.C. § 283.....	17
1952 Patent Act .....	13 at n.17
Patent Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 109.....	13 at n.17
Patent Act of 1793 § 3, 1 Stat. 318 .....	13 at n.17
Patent Act of 1836 §§ 6, 7, 5 stat. 117.....	13 at n.17
Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act, Pub. L. No. 105-298.....	3

Other Legislative Materials

S. Rept. No. 82-1979, 82 <sup>nd</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1952).....	14
--	----

Secondary Sources

John Adams, The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States With A Life of the Author (ed. Charles Francis Adams, 1851).....	12
--	----

Richard Allen, A Collection of Hymns & Spiritual Songs from Various Authors (Philadelphia 1801; microfiche; no. 38, 2d Ser., Early Am. Imprints).....	10 at n.15
Bay Psalm Book (Univ. of Chicago Press, n.d., facsimile of 1640 ed.).....	10 & n.15
W. Grinton Berry, <i>editor's preface, to</i> Fuxe's Book of Martyrs (Baker Book House, Michigan 13 <sup>th</sup> printing 1990).....	9 at n.13
Bible (King James Version 1611).....	6 & nn. 5 & 6
John Bunyan, The Pilgrim's Progress From This World To That Which Is To Come, Delivered Under A Similitude Of A Dream: Wherein Is Discovered The Manner Of His Setting Out, His Dangerous Journey, and Safe Arrival At The Desired Country (1678).....	9 & n.13
Condorcet, Sketch for a Historical Picture of the Progress of the Human Mind (June Barraclough trans., Noonday Press, New York, n.d.).....	11
Robert I. Coulter, <i>The Field of Statutory Useful</i> <i>Arts, Part II</i> , 34 J. Of Pat. Off. Soc'y 487 (1952).....	14

Robert Dodsley, <i>The Preceptor: Containing a General Course of Education. Wherein the First Principles of Polite Learning are Laid Down in a Way Most Suitable for Trying the Genius, and Advancing the Instruction of Youth</i> (3d ed. London 1758; University Microfilms Int'l, American Culture Series Reel 397.1).....	8 at n.11
Jonathan Edwards, <i>Sinners in the Hands of an Angry God</i> , (sermon delivered July 8, 1741, Enfield, Conn.).....	9 at n.14
William Enfield, <i>The Speaker, or Miscellaneous Pieces</i> (Baltimore, Md 1803; No. 4163, 2d Ser., Early Am. Reprints, microfiche).....	8 at n.11
Benjamin Franklin, <i>The Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin, Poor Richard's Almanac, and Other Papers</i> (ed. A.L. Burt, New York, n.d.).....	9 at n.13
Thurston Greene, <i>The Language of the Constitution</i> (1991).....	6 at n.6
David D. Hall, <i>The Uses of Literacy in New England, 1600-1850, in Printing and Society in Early America</i> (eds. William L. Joyce, et al., Am. Antiquarian Soc'y 1983).....	6 at n.5
E. Wyndham Hulme, <i>On the History of Patent Law in the Seventeenth and Eighteenth Centuries</i> , 18 L.Q.R. 280 (1902) .....	18

Peter J. Klenow & Adrés Rodriguez-Clare, <i>Externalities and Growth</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper 11009 (Dec. 2004).....	11
Robert A. Kreiss, <i>Patent Protection for Computer Programs and Mathematical Algorithms</i> , 29 N.M. L. Rev. 31(1998).....	14
T.S. Kuhn, <i>Energy Conservation as an Example of Simultaneous Discovery</i> , in <i>Critical Problems in the History of Science</i> (M. Clagett, ed.; Univ. of Wisconsin Press 1969).....	20
Mark A. Lemely, <i>Rational Ignorance at the Patent Office</i> , 95 Northwest Univ. L. Rev. 1495 (2001).....	19
Donald S. Lutz, <i>Connecticut</i> , in <i>Ratifying the Constitution</i> (eds. Michael Allen Gillespie & Michael Lienesch 1989).....	6 at n.5
Forrest McDonald & Ellen Shapiro McDonald, <i>Requiem: Variations on Eighteenth Century Themes</i> (1988).....	6 at n.5
James Madison, <i>The Complete Madison</i> (Saul K. Padover ed., 1953).....	12
John Milton, <i>The Poetical Works of John Milton</i> (ed. Helen Darbishire, Oxford Univ. Press 1961 reprint of 1958 ed.).....	10; 11 at n.16
John Hamilton Moore, <i>The Young Gentlemen and Lady's Monitor, and English Teacher's Assistant</i> (10 <sup>th</sup> ed., Hartford, Conn., 1801; No. 950, 2d Ser., Early Am. Imprints; microfiche).....	8 at n.11

Frank Luther Mott, <i>Golden Multitudes: The Story of Best Sellers in the United States</i> (1947).....	9 at n.13
Mark A. Noll, <i>Protestants In America</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2000).....	9 at n.13
B.S. Park, <i>The Contexts of Simultaneous Discovery</i> , 31 <i>Studies in History and Philosophy of Science Part B</i> 451 (2000).....	20
<i>Pennsylvania Gazette</i> .....	6; 12
Malla Pollack, <i>The Multiple Unconstitutionality of Business Method Patents</i> , 28 <i>Rutgers Comp. &amp; Tech. L.J.</i> 61 (2002).....	14
Malla Pollack, <i>What is Congress Supposed to Promote?: Defining ‘Progress’ in Article I, Section 8, Clause 8 of the U.S. Constitution, or Introducing the Progress Clause (“Progress”)</i> , 80 <i>Nebraska L. Rev.</i> 754 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
Robert Allan Rutland, <i>The Ordeal of the Constitution</i> (1983).....	6 at n.5
William Shakespeare, <i>As You Like It</i> .....	8 at n.11
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (3d ed. 1858).....	5
John R. Thomas, <i>The Post-Industrial Patent System</i> , 10 <i>Fordham Intel. Prop. Media &amp; Ent. L.J.</i> 3 (1999).....	14
Turgot, <i>Turgot On Progress, Sociology and Economics</i> (Ronald L. Meek trans. & ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1973).....	11



U.S. Pat. & Tmk. Off., Dept. of Commerce, Performance and Accountability Report for Fiscal Year 2005 (2005).....	20
Edward C. Walterscheid, <i>The Early Evolution of the United States Patent Law: Antecedents (Part 3 Continued), 77 J. Pat. &amp; Tmk. Off. Soc’y 847 (1995)</i> .....	18; 19
Edward C. Walterscheid, <i>The Early Evolution of the United States Patent Law: Antecedents (Part 4), 78 J. Pat. &amp; Tmk. Off. Soc’y 77 (1996)</i> .....	18
Edward C. Walterscheid, <i>The Nature of the Intellectual Property Clause, A Study in Historical Perspective (Part I), 83 J. Pat. &amp; Tmk. Off. Soc’y 763 (2001)</i> .....	18
Isaac Watts, Psalms.....	10 at n.15
Noah Webster, American Dictionary of the English Language (Foundation for Am. Christian Educ. photo. reprint, 1998) (1828).....	14; 15
Noah Webster, An American Selection of Lessons in Reading and Speaking (Arno Press 1974 reprint of 5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1789).....	8 at n.11
Noah Webster, <i>An Examination into the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution, by a Citizen of America, in Pamphlets on the Constitution of the United States Published During Its Discussion by the People 1787-1788 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1888, Da Capo Press reprint ed. 1968)</i> .....	12

Elhanan Winchester, The Universalist's Hymn  
Book (London 1994; microform;  
Univ. Microfilms Int'l, reel 17 no. 27  
in Early Baptist Publications).....10 at n.15  
Gordon S. Wood, The Creation of the American  
Republic 1776-1787 (1998 paperback ed.).....12
